#### No. 47332-1-II

## COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II STATE OF WASHINGTON

## STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

VS.

STEVEN KARL EDWARDS,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 13-1-03938-1 The Honorable Stephanie Arend, Judge

## OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM Attorney for Appellant WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552 Seattle, Washington 98105 Phone (206) 526-5001

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ι.	Assignments Of Error1
II.	Issues Pertaining To The Assignments Of Error1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES7
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT EDWARDS INTENDED TO COMMIT A CRIME WHILE INSIDE HIS MOTHER'S RESIDENCE
	B. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT EDWARDS INTENDED TO CAUSE LAHMANN GREAT BODILY HARM
V.	Conclusion

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene,</u>
118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)7
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 20 Wn. App. 783, 582 P.2d 569 (1978) 9
<u>State v. Brunson</u> , 128 Wn.2d 98, 905 P.2d 346 (1995)9
<u>State v. Choi</u> , 55 Wn. App. 895, 781 P.2d 505 (1989)12
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 177 Wn. App. 454, 311 P.3d 1278 (2013)11
<u>State v. Gallo</u> , 20 Wn. App. 717, 582 P.2d 588 (1978)13
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996)8
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)8
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)13
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 112 Wn.2d 867, 774 P.3d 1211 (1989)9
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 105 Wn. App. 688, 20 P.3d 978 (2001)8
<u>State v. Louther</u> , 22 Wn.2d 497, 156 P.2d 672 (1945)12
<u>State v. Pedro</u> , 148 Wn. App. 932, 201 P.3d 398 (2009) 12, 13
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)7
State v. Spencer, 128 Wn. App. 132, 114 P.3d 1222 (2005) 10
<u>State v. Stinton</u> , 121 Wn. App. 569, 89 P.3d 717 (2004)8, 9, 10
State v. Wilson, 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994)12

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CW 9A.08.010	12
CW 9A.36.011	12
CW 9A.52.010	8
CW 9A.52.020	8
CW 9A.52.040	9
